

SC97869

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

IN THE INTEREST OF D.E.G.,

Appellant,

v.

JUVENILE OFFICER OF JACKSON COUNTY,

Respondent.

Appeal from Jackson County Circuit Court
16th Judicial Circuit
The Honorable J. Dale Youngs, Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

TIM HONSE # 67424
Assistant Public Defender
Missouri State Public Defender
Trial Division – District 16
324 East 11th St.
Oak Tower, 20th Floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

Tel: 816.889.2099 ext. 277
Fax: 816.889.2999
Tim.honse@mspd.mo.gov

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

APPEALABLE ORDER 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

POINTS ON APPEAL 13

ARGUMENT ON APPEAL 19

 POINT I: VAGUE OR NONEXISTENT BURDEN OF PROOF VIOLATES THE
 CONSTITUTION 19

 POINT II: INADEQUATE PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION VIOLATES
 THE CONSTITUTION 26

 POINT III: CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN MISSOURI'S JUVENILE COURT'S
 VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION 32

 POINT IV: MISSOURI'S DISPROPORTIONATE APPLICATION OF
 CERTIFICATION TO AFRICAN-AMERICAN YOUTH VIOLATES THE
 CONSTITUTION 46

 POINT V: RULES OF EVIDENCE ARE ROUTINELY IGNORED IN VIOLATION
 OF THE CONSTITUTION 53

POINT VI: UNADJUDICATED REFERRALS CONSIDERED BY THE COURT

VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION 60

CONCLUSION 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asbury v. Lombardi, 846 S.W.2d 196 (1993)..... 38

Bogren v. Minnesota, 236 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2000) 49

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 39

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... 17, 56, 63

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1974) 29

Goldsby v. Lombardi, 559 S.W.3d 878 10

Hayden v. Paterson, 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) 49

Hodges v. City of St. Louis, 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2007) 20, 27, 33, 47, 54, 61

In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 37

In re M.M., 320 S.W. 3d 191 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 41, 43

In Re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955) 38

In re T.J.H., 479 S.W.2d 433..... 7, 8, 9

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 27, 33, 47, 54, 61

Kent v. U.S., 383 U.S. 541 (1966) 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 28, 34, 48, 55, 56, 62, 64

Lo-Ji Sales v. New York, 422 U.S. (1979)..... 39

Merritt v. Hunter, 575 P.2d 623 (Okla. 1978)..... 40

People v. Lowenstein, 325 N.W.2d 462 (Mich. App.) 40

Phillips v. Edmundson, 240 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. 2007)..... 20, 27, 33, 47, 54, 61

R.W.T. v. Dalton, 712 F.2d. 1225 (8th Cir. 1983) 29, 30

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. (1984) 29

Sharp v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri, 138 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) .. 19, 26, 32, 46, 53, 60

State Auditor v. Joint Comm. On Legislative Research, 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1997)..... 38

State v. Burns, 978 SW3d 759 (Mo. banc 1998) 63

State v. Edman, 915 A.2d 857 (Conn. 2007)..... 39

State v. Nathan, 404 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2013).... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 28, 34, 48, 55, 62

State v. Tolliver, 101 S.W.3d 313 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)..... 18, 63

State v. Whitfield, 939 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 40

Taylor v. Kentucky, 436 U.S. 478 (1978) 13, 23

Town v. Rumery, 480 U.S. 386 (1987) 39

Turney v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) 38

U.S. v. Doe, 125 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 39

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 38

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 49

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 48, 49

Statutes

§ 211.061 RSMo..... 29

§ 211.071, RSMo....6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 32, 33, 46, 47, 49, 51, 53, 54, 60, 61

§ 211.261 RSMo..... 7, 8

§ 211.361 RSMo..... 44

§ 542.296 RSMo..... 22

§ 544.250 RSMo..... 30

§ 544.270 RSMo..... 30

§ 544.280 RSMo..... 30

§ 544.360 RSMo..... 30

§ 544.380 RSMo..... 30

§ 556.025 RSMo..... 63

§ 563.026 RSMo..... 22

§ 563.031 RSMo..... 22

Rules

Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-1.7 42, 43, 44

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 116.02 56, 64

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 127.07 14, 29

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 128.02(b) 57, 64

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 21.03 14, 30

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 22.09 14, 30

Other Authorities

Where the Judiciary Prosecutes in Front of Itself: Missouri’s Unconstitutional Juvenile Court Structure, 78 Mo. L. Rev. 1245 (2013)..... 37

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const., art. I, § 10..6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 31, 32, 45, 46, 52, 53, 58, 60, 65

Mo. Const., art. I, § 18(a) 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 31, 53, 58, 60, 63, 65

Mo. Const., art. II, § 1 15, 32, 45

U.S. Const., Amend. V 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 26, 31, 32, 45, 46, 52, 53, 58, 60, 63, 65

U.S. Const., Amend. VI..... 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 31, 53, 56, 58, 60, 62, 63, 65

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV. 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 26, 29, 31, 32, 45, 46, 48, 52, 53, 57, 58, 60, 63, 65

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2..... 15, 32, 45

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2..... 15, 32, 45
